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ABSTRACT

The last two semesters had been dedicated to conduct a research based on the issue of
domestic violence which leads to murder between the husband and wife in Malaysia.
The research was done with the objective to find out the sufficiency of the relevant law
regarding the offence of murder in Malaysia and we also want to suggest a new law shall
be created in order to protect the battered women who is suffering from battered women
syndrome. The relevancy of the existing Domestic Violence Act 1994 will be taken into

consideration also.

We also had done research on the issue of battered women syndrome in the other
countries like the United States of America (USA), Canada, New Zealand, Scotland,
Australia and United Kingdom (UK). We also had make comparisons with the existing

law in UK in regards to the battered women syndrome.

The International cases which had been decided and highlighted by the courts are our
main sources of information since in Malaysia, there are limited sources of the reading
material on the topic of battered women syndrome. Our research is also based on the

literatures written by authors in this area and also materials we find via online.

We also had conducted interview sessions with experts that deals with the issues of the
domestic violence and battered women syndrome. The outcomes of the interviews are
as we expected. We benefit a lot from the interviews since most of the recommendations

are relevant for the purpose of the research.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstracts

List of Cases

List of Statutes

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction
Problem Statement
Literature Review
Methodology
Limitation
Significant of Study

Provisional Plan of Research

CHAPTER TWO: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Definition

Law Governing Domestic Violence in Malaysia

Issues in Domestic Violence

What Constitute Domestic Violence

Who is Protected Under the Domestic Violence Act 1994
How Effective is Domestic Violence Act 1994

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: BATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME

3.1
3.2

Introduction

The Battered Women Syndrome as a Defence in Murder
and the Legal Positions in the Other States

3.2.1 Canada

vii

12-20

12
13
14
16
17
18
20

21-33

21
23

24



3.3

3.2.2 New Zealand

3.2.3 United States of America
3.2.4 Scotland

3.2.5 Australia

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: COMPARISON BETWEEN MALAYSIAN LAW AND

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

THE UNITED KINGDOM LAW REGARDING TO THE
BATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME

Introduction

Legal Position in the United Kingdom

Legal Position in Malaysia

Finding

Interviews

4.4.1 An interview with police officer at the Bukit Aman
Police head quarters

4.4.2 An interview with the Deputy Registrar of the High
Court of Alor Star

Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: PROBLEMS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE

5.1
5.2

BATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME

Introduction

Problems with Battered Women Syndrome

5.2.1 The defence of battered women syndrome is
not fairly granted to women in the court

5.2.2 There is a possibility that the defence of
battered women syndrome will be misused to
be invoked by an irresponsible person

5.2.3 The women who relied on the battered women
syndrome do not fulfil the requirement of the

standard of reasonable man

25
26
28
31
33

34 -45

34
34
37
39
39
39

47

48 - 56

48

49

49

49

51



