DOMESTIC VIOLENCE: THE BATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME AS A DEFENCE OF MURDER IN MALAYSIA AS COMPARED TO THE UNITED KINGDOM

By

Izazi Binti Muhammedin (2004328655) Nadiatul Syima Binti Ismail (2004328662)

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Law Studies (BLS)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

April 2007

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the works of others

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost our deepest gratitude is forwarded to God whose guidance, help and grace is instrumental in making the finalization of this project paper a reality. We would also like to convey our thankfulness and appreciation to our respected lecturer who is also our supervisor, Puan Mimi Sintia Bt Haji Mohd Bajury who has been kind and generous enough in lending us a helping hand throughout the completion of this research. Her guidance and assistance of few other people in helping us completing this project paper.

Special thanks to the staff and librarians of Perpustakaan Tunku Abdul Rahman II of the Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam whose assistance has enabled us to find relevant materials which is fundamental to our research. We also would like to thank to our family members for their constant encouragement and love. Their support has made it possible for us to endure any difficulty that we faced along the completion of our work.

We also would like to thank all the respondents of the interviews that we conducted as part of the research. Their time and effort in providing us the answers that we seek is very much appreciated.

Last but not least we would like to express our thankful for our beloved family, friends for all their support that they had given to us. To all these people, a million thanks are forwarded.

ABSTRACT

The last two semesters had been dedicated to conduct a research based on the issue of domestic violence which leads to murder between the husband and wife in Malaysia. The research was done with the objective to find out the sufficiency of the relevant law regarding the offence of murder in Malaysia and we also want to suggest a new law shall be created in order to protect the battered women who is suffering from battered women syndrome. The relevancy of the existing Domestic Violence Act 1994 will be taken into consideration also.

We also had done research on the issue of battered women syndrome in the other countries like the United States of America (USA), Canada, New Zealand, Scotland, Australia and United Kingdom (UK). We also had make comparisons with the existing law in UK in regards to the battered women syndrome.

The International cases which had been decided and highlighted by the courts are our main sources of information since in Malaysia, there are limited sources of the reading material on the topic of battered women syndrome. Our research is also based on the literatures written by authors in this area and also materials we find via online.

We also had conducted interview sessions with experts that deals with the issues of the domestic violence and battered women syndrome. The outcomes of the interviews are as we expected. We benefit a lot from the interviews since most of the recommendations are relevant for the purpose of the research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement			
Abstracts			
List of Cases			
List of Statutes			
CHAPTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	1 - 11	
1.0	Introduction	1	
1.1	Problem Statement	3	
1.2	Literature Review	5	
1.3	Methodology	8	
1.4	Limitation	9	
1.5	Significant of Study	10	
1.6	Provisional Plan of Research	11	
CHAPTER 1	TWO: DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	12 - 20	
2.0	Definition .	12	
2.1	Law Governing Domestic Violence in Malaysia	13	
2.2	Issues in Domestic Violence	14	
2.3	What Constitute Domestic Violence	16	
2.4	Who is Protected Under the Domestic Violence Act 1994	17	
2.5	How Effective is Domestic Violence Act 1994	18	
2.6	Conclusion	20	
CHAPTER	THREE: BATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME	21 - 33	
3.1	Introduction	21	
3.2	The Battered Women Syndrome as a Defence in Murder	23	
	and the Legal Positions in the Other States		
	3.2.1 Canada	24	

		3.2.2	New Zealand	25
		3.2.3	United States of America	26
		3.2.4	Scotland	28
		3.2.5	Australia	31
	3.3	3.3 Conclusion		33
				*
CHAP	PTER FO		OMPARISON BETWEEN MALAYSIAN LAW AND HE UNITED KINGDOM LAW REGARDING TO THE	34 - 45
		В	ATTERED WOMEN SYNDROME	
	4.0	Introdu	uction	34
	4.1		Position in the United Kingdom	34
4.2 Legal Position in Malaysia			<u> </u>	37
	4.3 Finding			39
4.4		Intervi		39
		4.4.1	An interview with police officer at the Bukit Aman Police head quarters	39
		4.4.2		45
	4.5	Conclu	usion	47
CHAP	TER FI	VE: PR	OBLEMS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE	48 - 56
		BAT	TTERED WOMEN SYNDROME	
	5.1	Introdu	ıction	48
	5.2		ems with Battered Women Syndrome	49
	J	5.2.1	The defence of battered women syndrome is	49
			not fairly granted to women in the court	
		5.2.2	There is a possibility that the defence of	49
			battered women syndrome will be misused to	
			be invoked by an irresponsible person	
		5.2.3	The women who relied on the battered women	51
		,-	syndrome do not fulfil the requirement of the	
			standard of reasonable man	
,	* * *			
				and a second